## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
Ν			lame	Execution Date			
Olympia Group, Inc.				08/15/2006			
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΔΤΑ						
Name:	Northern Tool	Northern Tool & Equipment Company, Inc.					
Street Address:	2800 Southcr	oss Dr	ive West				
City:	Burnsville						
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	MINNESOTA					
Postal Code:	55306						
PROPERTY NUMBER			Number	]			
		5957429			5957429 <sup></sup>		
			257553				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:	(612)607	7-7100			\$80,00		
Correspondence will l	be sent via US l	Mail wi	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		÷,		
Phone:							
Email: krostberg@oppennelmer.com							
Correspondent Name							
Address Line 1:			nth Street				
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ress Line 2:Plaza VII Building, Suite 3300ress Line 4:Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402						
	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		12908-308/12908-309		1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:							
			K.J. Rostberg				

source=northern tool assignment#page1.tif source=northern tool assignment#page2.tif

500144734

### PATENT REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0158

PATENT REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0159

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made as of the <u>15</u><sup>724</sup> day of <u>Avess</u>, 2006, by OLYMPIA GROUP, INC. (formerly known as Olympia Industrial, Inc.), a California corporation organized under the laws of the State of California ("Assignor"), in favor of NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor has invented certain new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture, compositions of matter, and/or improvements thereof ("Inventions") disclosed in the patents and patent applications identified in the attached Exhibits A and B.

Whereas, Assignor desires to convey to Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, sells and transfers to Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the Inventions, any and all Letters Patents of the United States or any foreign country, including (without limitation), any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and hereby grants to Assignee the right to apply in its own name for patents or inventor's certificates and related rights heretofore or hereafter filed for the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, including (without limitation) all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights under the Paris Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, all patents granted thereon and all reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof.
- 2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.
- 3. The rights assigned hereunder specifically include the right to sue for any and all past infringements and to receive any and all damages awarded as a result of any such claim.
- 4. This Assignment is binding upon the parties and their respective heirs, successors, assigns, trustees, and representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment to be effective as of the date first written above.

Assignor:

OLYMPIA GROUP, INC.

By:

HEF RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

Printed Name:

Title:

)ss.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

On this <u>15</u><sup>th</sup> day of August 2006, before me personally appeared <u>Alfred M. Masse</u>, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed.



ian (BOON

### PATENT REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0160

### EXHIBIT A

#### DOMESTIC PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION /PATENT NO
Improved Utility Bar	USA	5,957,429
Improved Utility Bar	USA	6,257,553

### PATENT REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0161

### EXHIBIT B

#### FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION /PATENT NO
Improved Utility Bar	CHINA	99119457.8
Improved Utility Bar	CANADA	2,283,370

### PATENT REEL: 018184 FRAME: 0162

# RECORDED: 08/29/2006